
Instructions for Use

DiagnostikSuite

ABPM



 Schematic illustrations 
 

View, symbols and function buttons   
 

View 

 
 

     
Operating elements 1 Title bar 5 Work area 

 2 Menu bar 6 Info bar 
 3 Tool bar 7 Status bar 
 4 Navigation area with tabs   

 
 
 

Symbol Action/command to be performed Function -
button 

Shortcut 

    

 ▼ 

Starts a new examination which can be 
selected from a list 

F2 Ctrl + N 

 

Opens an existing examination for viewing  F3 Ctrl + O 

 

Saves all changed recording data of the current 
patient 

F4 Ctrl + S 

 

Prints the selected examination on the selected 
printer 

F5 Ctrl + P 

 

Switches to practice management software  F12  

       
Switches to the previous or next ambulatory 
blood pressure examination  

  

 

Starts online help F1  

 End program  Alt + F4 

1 

2 

3 

4 

7 

5 

6 



 Brief instructions 
   

 
 

 Brief start-up instructions 
 

Assembly Connect the ambulatory blood pressure recorder to the computer. If special 
drivers are needed, install these drivers on the computer. 
 
Switch the ambulatory blood pressure recorder on. 
 

Software installation Install the database program on a suitable computer.  
 
Install the DiagnostikSuite software on all computers provided and perform 
activation. 
 

Select patient Start the DiagnostikSuite and select the "Open" entry in the navigation area. 
Double-click to select the desired patient. 
 

Prepare examination In the navigation area, open the “New” tab and, for a new ambulatory blood 
pressure measurement, select "Prepare measurement". 
Transfer the patient data and the measurement plan to the recorder. 
 

Record data Disconnect the recorder from the PC, place the blood pressure cuff on the 
patient and instruct the patient in how to handle the recorder. 
 

Import examination  After recording the examination, disconnect the cuff from the patient and 
recorder and connect the recorder to the computer. 

 Launch the DiagnostikSuite and open the patient. 
 In the “New” tab of the navigation area, select “Read measurement” to 

import the new examination in the DiagnostikSuite. 
  

Analyse examination In the “Analysis” tab, you can display the individual views of the examination 
and check the results. 
 

Save examination 
 

 
 

 

After completing the new examination, it is filed in the database using the 
“Save” button. 
 
If there is a connection, you transfer the examination into the index card of the 
practice management software using the “Practice” button. 
 

Ending the examination 

 

The DiagnostikSuite is ended using the “Close” button. 
 
Switch off the examination device(s) and remove all accessories, such as the 
electrode cable or blood pressure cuffs, from the patient. 
 

  
  

 Description of symbols 
 

 

In the instructions for use this symbol indicates “Danger”. 
 
 

� 
In the instructions for use this symbol indicates special information. 

  



 Table of contents 
   

 

  Page 1  
 

 These instructions for use are an integral part of the device and are to be 
observed in conjunction with the instructions for use of the individual 
examination modules. They should be kept available near the device at all 
times. Full compliance is a precondition for proper use and correct 
handling of the device as well as for the safety of the patient and user 
which is dependent on this. 

 

  
 Table of contents Page 

   
DiagnostikSuite 

Ambulatory blood 
pressure 

 Schematic illustrations 
Brief instructions, symbols 

Cover 
Cover 

   
 

1. Background medical information 3 

1.1. Indications/Contraindications 3 

2. General description 4 

2.1. Intended use 4 

2.2. Range of services 4 

3. Start-up 6 

3.1. System requirements 6 

3.2. Interfaces 6 

3.3. Functional test 7 

4. Screen and program structure 8 

4.1. Program menu 8 

4.1.1. “File” menu group 8 

4.1.2. Menu group “View” 9 

4.1.3. “Options” menu group 10 

4.1.4. “Help” menu group 11 

4.2. Toolbar 11 

4.3. Navigation area 12 

4.3.1. “Patient” tab 13 

4.3.2. “New” tab 13 

4.3.3. “Analysis” tab 14 

5. Patient data 16 

5.1. Enter patients 16 

5.2. List patients 17 

5.3. Open patient 17 

5.4. Change patient data 18 

6. Perform new examination 19 

6.1. Prepare recorder for a new measurement 19 

6.2. Read in new measurement into computer 22 

7. Analyse examinations 25 

7.1. List examinations 25 

7.2. Open examination 26 

7.3. Analyse examination details 26 

7.3.1. “Overview” view 26 

1 
 

2  

 

3  

 
 
 

 4  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

5  

 
 
 

6  
 
 
 

7  

 
 

 



 Table of contents 
   

 

  Page 2  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

7.3.2. “Chart” view 29 

7.3.3. “List of readings” view 32 

7.3.4. “Statistics” view 34 

7.3.5. “Comments” view 36 

7.4. Print an examination 37 

8. Settings and configuration 38 

8.1. Set print options 38 

8.2. Define system properties 39 

8.3. Define ambulatory blood pressure options 41 

9. Reference 42 

9.1. Safety 42 

9.2. Questions or technical problems 42 

9.3. Faults 43 

9.4. Abbreviations and measurement parameters 45 

9.5. Answers to frequently asked questions 50 

9.6. Accessories 55 

9.7. DiagnostikSuite components 55 

9.8. Copyright trademarks 56 

9.9. Disposal 56 

9.10. Licence terms 57 

9.11. CE mark 61 

10. Index 62 

 

8  

 
 

 

9  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10  
 

  
  
  

 

 All information in these instructions for use was carefully checked and 
researched. However, Zimmer MedizinSysteme does not guarantee (either 
explicit or implicit) the accuracy and completeness as well as the current status 
of the information. 
 
Therefore: Liability claims against Zimmer MedizinSysteme relating to damage 
which is material or immaterial in nature which were caused by the use or non-
use of the information presented or by the use of erroneous and incomplete 
information are fundamentally excluded provided that there is no demonstrable 
fault of an intentional or grossly negligent nature on the part of Zimmer 
MedizinSysteme.  
 
Zimmer MedizinSysteme expressly reserves the right to make changes to 
these instructions for use without a separate notice and to modify, supplement 
or delete information. 

 

  
 

  
  

 

Version information These instructions for use apply to the ambulatory blood pressure software of 
the DiagnostikSuite as of version 1.2. 

 
 
 
 



 Background medical information 
 

Indications/contraindications 1  
 

  Page 3  
 

 1. Background medical information 

 
 1.1. Indications/Contraindications 

 

Indications Ambulatory blood pressure measurement is a valuable measurement method 
which has been adopted in daily diagnostic practice and therapy monitoring.  
 
The following indications are listed in the guidelines of the European Society of 
Hypertension for ambulatory blood pressure measurements (2003): 
 
 Suspected white coat hypertension 
 Suspected nocturnal hypertension 
 Determination of nocturnal decrease in blood pressure 
 Treatment-resistant hypertension 
 Elderly patients 
 As a guideline for drug treatment with antihypertensives 
 Type 1 diabetes 
 Gestational hypertension 
 Assessment of hypotension 
 Autonomic disorders 
 

Contraindications  Uncooperative patients, unconscious patients or patients with other 
limitations 

 Patients who require urgent or emergency treatment 
 Patients with coagulation disorders (for ambulatory blood pressure 

monitoring) 
 Patients with severe impairment of mobility or other functions without 

monitoring 
 Unsupervised children, children under 8 years of age 
 Although the algorithm for blood pressure measurement in the ambulatory 

blood pressure recorder has proven reliable in patients with atrial fibrillation 
or other common rhythm disturbances, the oscillometric blood pressure 
measurement is generally recommended only with particular caution in 
patients with rhythm disorders, Parkinson's disease or other diseases 
which are accompanied by tremors. 

 In the case of the indication of “ambulatory blood pressure measurement” 
you should always check whether the patient has coagulation disorders or 
is on anticoagulant therapy.  

 

Side effects  Just as in the case of office blood pressure measurements, there can be 
petechial haemorrhages despite correct positioning of the cuff. These 
petechial haemorrhages are independent of the type of measurement 
device used.  

 The safety and efficacy in children and pregnant women has not yet been 
quantified! 

 By performing a check (assessment of the affected extremity), it should be 
ensured that use of the device does not impair the patient’s blood 
circulation. 

 

 Also take note of the indications and contraindications listed in the medical 
literature as well as in the instructions for use of connected devices. 



 General description 
 

Intended use 2  
 

  Page 4  
 

 

 2. General description 

 
 

 

2.1. Intended use  

 

 The DiagnostikSuite is a software package for diagnostic examinations. It offers 
components for ambulatory blood pressure, spirometry, etc. within a uniform 
interface. The joint patient and diagnostic database as well as the continuous 
operation of all applications and communication in data networks facilitate daily 
work. 
 
The ambulatory blood pressure software and the basic software of the 
DiagnostikSuite, in connection with an ambulatory blood pressure recorder, is 
an ambulatory blood pressure measurement system (ABPM) and is used to 
record and evaluate the changes in a patient’s blood pressure. 
 
The ambulatory blood pressure software is equipped for use with various 
ambulatory blood pressure recorders, such as the PremoPort, PremoPort2 and 
PremoPort Four from Zimmer MedizinSysteme. A list of supported ambulatory 
blood pressure recorders is available from Zimmer MedizinSysteme. 
 
 

 2.2. Range of services 

 

What is the 
DiagnostikSuite used 
for? 

The DiagnostikSuite integrates various medical examination components in a 
flexible diagnostic system. It consists of basic software as well as one or more 
examination components, such as the ambulatory blood pressure software. The 
DiagnostikSuite works with Windows™.  
 

Where is the 
DiagnostikSuite primarily 
used? 
 

The DiagnostikSuite is primarily intended for use in the physician’s office and in 
the hospital. The use of mobile computers enables use at different locations. 
 
The ambulatory blood pressure software is used 
 during the measurement of ambulatory blood pressure profiles, 
 for clarifying and treating hypertension and hypotension as well as 

borderline hypertension and nephrological dysfunction and 
 for monitoring antihypertensive therapy. 
 

What does the 
DiagnostikSuite do?  

The DiagnostikSuite can be connected to a variety of functional diagnostic 
devices and operated as a system. These include spirometers and ambulant 
blood pressure monitors. 
 
The modular construction makes it possible to satisfy a wide variety of 
requirements and desires. 
 



 General description 
 

Range of services 2  
 

  Page 5  
 

What does the 
ambulatory blood 
pressure software do?  

 With the aid of the ambulatory blood pressure software, ambulatory 
recordings are made, ambulatory blood pressure measurements are read 
from recorders into the computer and are analysed and also archived 
there. 

 The ambulatory blood pressure software differentiates between active day 
and passive night phase as well as a morning phase – such as to record 
the increase in blood pressure in the early morning. 

 Setting up a new patient takes just a few minutes. 

What are the other 
benefits of the 
DiagnostikSuite? 

 The modern user interface with intuitive operation is easy for the user to 
become familiar with and it minimises learning time. 

 The symbols in the graphic user interfaces are self-explanatory. 
 The DiagnostikSuite can be used everywhere – in emergencies and also 

during house calls, because the system can also be operated with a 
notebook. 

 The DiagnostikSuite network-compatible without any restrictions. In a 
networked office, the examinations can be recorded in the laboratory and 
opened, viewed and analysed at network workstations. 

 

Overview of operating 
modes 

The DiagnostikSuite provides the user with various operating modes:  
 
 Patient management 
 New recording of examinations  
 Analysis of examinations 

 
 
 
 

 
 



 Start-up 
 

System requirements/Interfaces 3  
 

  Page 6  
 

 3. Start-up 

 
Note All components of the DiagnostikSuite are installed with the same installation 

program. This is described in detail in the instructions for use for the basic 
software. 
 

 3.1. System requirements 

 

System requirements The system requirements of the DiagnostikSuite apply to the ambulatory blood 
pressure software. 
 

 
 3.2. Interfaces 

 

Overview 
 

Devices with serial communication require either a free serial interface directly 
on the computer or they are connected via a serial USB converter to a USB port 
of the computer. 
 
Devices connected via USB require a free USB port on the computer. 
 
For devices which communicate with the computer via Bluetooth, a 
corresponding Bluetooth interface is required on the computer. Before start-up, 
it is necessary to connect these devices to the computer. 
 
Computers on which only existing examinations are opened, viewed or further 
analysed do not require additional interfaces.  
 

 
To guarantee the reliable function of the DiagnostikSuite, only interface 
converters approved by Zimmer MedizinSysteme may be used. 
 

 



 Start-up 
 

Functional test 3  
 

  Page 7  
 

 3.3. Functional test 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Prior to initial start-up, perform a function test to check the functionality of the 
system. 
 
Proceed as follows: 
 
 As described in the previous sections, you assemble the individual 

components and, if applicable, install necessary drivers as well as the 
DiagnostikSuite. In the case of a connection to a practice management 
system, you perform this connection accordingly. 

 For a new examination, you connect the individual devices to the PC and 
configure the connection in the DiagnostikSuite.  

 Launch the DiagnostikSuite or, in the case of a connection, the practice 
management system, and select a patient. 

 Start a new ambulatory examination within the DiagnostikSuite using 
“Prepare measurement”. 

 The DiagnostikSuite now establishes communication with the examination 
device. If this is not connected or is incorrectly configured, the user 
receives a corresponding error message with the option of correcting the 
configuration. 

 Perform multiple measurements using the ambulatory blood pressure 
recorder. Mark measurements on the recorder. 

 Using “Read measurement”, input the measurements from the ambulatory 
blood pressure recorder into the computer. 

 Check the examination results in the DiagnostikSuite.  
 Save the new examination. 
 Transfer the information to the new examination using the “Practice” button 

on any practice management software which may be connected. Then end 
the DiagnostikSuite. 

 In the index card or in the medical data of the practice management 
software, check whether the reference to the new examination is present. 

 Depending on the functions of the practice management software, you can 
open the examination directly from the index card or the medical data. 
Check in the DiagnostikSuite whether the desired examination is opened.  

 Print out the examination in the DiagnostikSuite. 
 
In the event of malfunction or visible damage, do not use the DiagnostikSuite. 
Contact the service department of Zimmer MedizinSysteme. 

  

  



 Screen and program structure 
 
Program menu 4  

 

  Page 8  
 

 

 4. Screen and program structure 

 

 4.1. Program menu 

 
Note The ambulatory blood pressure module expands the menu of the basic software 

by a series of functions for recording and analysing spirometries. 
 

Menu groups 
 

 
 

 4.1.1. “File” menu group 

 

File Functions of the “File” menu group 

Patient  This menu item opens a submenu group with functions 
for patient management. 

New  Lists all possible types of examinations in a submenu 
group. Is used to start a new examination. 

Open … Opens an existing examination. 

Save Saves new examination data in the database. 

Next session Opens the next examination. 

Last session Opens the last examination. 

Delete … Deletes the selected examination from the database. 

Assign... Assigns examinations to other patients. 

Import Opens a submenu group to import examinations. 

Export Opens a submenu group to export examinations. 

Database Opens a submenu group with database service 
functions. 

Set up page ... Opens a Windows dialogue box to set up the paper 
format, the orientation as well as the margins for the 
selected printer. 

Print view ... Shows the print view of the selected examination on 
the screen 

Print … Opens a Windows dialogue box to select and adjust 
the desired printer as well as to print the selected 
examination. 

Change user … Opens the “Login” dialogue box. 

End Ends the DiagnostikSuite. 
 

 

   



 Screen and program structure 
 
Program menu 4  

 

  Page 9  
 

 4.1.2. Menu group “View” 

 

View Using the “View” menu group, you can access the views of the individual data. 
 

Operating elements  This menu item opens a submenu group in which the 
operating elements Menu, Toolbar, Navigation, Info 
Line and Status Line can be displayed or hidden. 

Patient list  Lists all patients according to selectable search criteria. 

Examination list  Lists all available examinations of the patient currently 
open or all patients according to selectable search 
criteria. 

Practice management If applicable, saves examination data which have not 
yet been saved, sends information to the practice 
management on the examination which has just been 
newly created, and switches the view to the practice 
management. 

Caution ... Entry and monitoring of caution information in a 
dialogue box. 

Note ... Opens a dialogue box to view and enter notes on the 
patient. 

Overview “Overview” summarises all important information of an 
ambulatory blood pressure measurement. 

Comments Opens a dialogue box in which comments on the 
measurement currently being analysed can be entered. 

Chart Displays a graphic evaluation of the ambulatory blood 
pressure measurement. 

List of readings The “List of readings” provides a detailed list of all 
individual readings as well as the hourly average 
values. 

Statistics The “Statistics” view provides various statistical 
evaluations of the readings. 

 

 
  



 Screen and program structure 
 
Program menu 4  

 

  Page 10  
 

 4.1.3. “Options” menu group 

 

Options In the “Options” menu group, dialogue boxes for configuring the 
DiagnostikSuite are summarised. 
 

Settings ... This menu item opens a dialogue box in which general 
settings for handling the patient number, the procedure 
when launching a program and the properties of the 
symbol bar can be set. 

Print …  The dialogue box for setting the printer as well as the 
printed contents are opened using this menu item. 

System …  Opens the dialogue box with system properties such as 
import and export path, database information, device 
configuration and card reader. 

Practice management 
… 

The connection to practice management software is 
configured in this dialogue box. 

Medical systems... Opens a dialogue box for selection and configuration 
directly on medical devices connected to the 
DiagnostikSuite. 

Practice … This menu item opens a dialogue box in which data 
from the practice which was just opened can be 
checked and edited. 
 
If the “Practice ...” menu function with administrative 
rights (for example, as the user “Administrator”) is 
opened, the “Practice” dialogue box appears in which 
the list of practices used is displayed. These practices 
can be added to, edited, or deleted. 

User … In the “Edit user” dialogue box, the data of the user 
who is currently working with DiagnostikSuite are 
displayed. The user data can be modified in this 
dialogue box, as needed. 
 
If the “User ...” menu function with administrative rights 
(for example, as the user “Administrator”) is opened, 
the “User” dialogue box appears in which the list of 
users created is displayed. These users can be added 
to, edited, or deleted. 

Ambulatory blood 
pressure ... 

Here the options for the ambulatory blood pressure, 
such as “Day-night changeover” or “Limits” can be 
checked and adjusted.  

  



 Screen and program structure 
 
Program menu – Tool bar 4  

 

  Page 11  
 

 

 4.1.4. “Help” menu group  

 

Help The DiagnostikSuite offers you various forms of online help. These are grouped 
in the “Help” menu group.  
  

Contents Under “Help - Contents”, you can view the 
DiagnostikSuite help system. You can narrow down your 
subject area from a clear table of contents and select 
specific help. Detailed texts provide comprehensive 
information about the selected help topic. 

Component Here the online help of the examination module currently 
loaded is accessed. For example, if an ambulatory blood 
pressure examination is currently open, the online help on 
ambulatory blood pressure examinations is launched. 

Protocol Shows the protocol of the most recent sessions with 
information about the operating system, the PC hardware, 
device settings with their interfaces, information about the 
DiagnostikSuite as well as any irregularities which may 
have occurred. 

Zimmer on the web Shows the webpages of Zimmer MedizinSysteme 

Enter licence key The licensing of the DiagnostikSuite takes place in the 
“Licence key entry” dialogue box. In addition to the 
identification of the licensee, with first name, surname and 
practice name, one or more licence keys are to be 
entered. Alternatively, the licence keys can also be 
incorporated from a licence file. 

Info about … Opens a dialogue box with general program information, 
such as manufacturing company, copyright, program 
version, licensing information, etc. 

  
 

 4.2. Toolbar 

 
 

Functions of the toolbar Function button Function 

 ▼ 

Starts a new examination which can be selected from 
a list. 

 

Opens an existing examination for viewing. 

 

Saves all changed recording data of the current 
patient. 

 

Prints the selected examination on the selected 
printer. 

 

Switches to practice management software. 

       
Switches to the previous or next ambulatory blood 
pressure examination. 

 

Launches the online help of the DiagnostikSuite. 

 

Depending on the functionality of the examination component loaded, this 
component expands the toolbar, if applicable.  



 Screen and program structure 
 
Navigation area 4  

 

  Page 12  
 

 4.3. Navigation area 

 

 The DiagnostikSuite supports the user with a navigation area in which all daily 
routine tasks can be performed in the three areas “Patient”, “New” and 
“Analysis”. These areas are assigned to tabs. 
 
 The “Patient” tab contains patient administration. 
 The “New” tab is used to record new examinations. 
 The “Analysis” tab is used to analyse examinations. 
 

Tab 

   
 

 Panels which group associated functions are available within the tab. 
 
The panels can be opened and closed by a left click on the heading line. Only 
useful and applicable panels can be opened. 
 

“Patient info” panel The “Patient info” panel is available in each tab.  
 
The panel displays the patient data of the patient 
currently open. In addition to the first name and 
surname, these include the date of birth, sex, height 
and weight. 

   



 Screen and program structure 
 
Navigation area 4  

 

  Page 13  
 

 4.3.1. “Patient” tab 

 

“Patient” panel The “Patient” panel contains functions for selecting a patient or managing his or 
her master data.  
 

New …  Used to create a new patient. 

Open … This function lists the patients available in the 
database. A patient can then be opened from the 
patient list. 

Edit This function allows the patient’s master data to be 
displayed and edited. 

  

“Search criteria” panel In the “Search criteria” panel of the “Patient” tab, criteria for filtering the patient 
list can be entered, if needed. 
 

These filter criteria are available to you: 
 Patient number 
 Surname 
 First name 
 Date of birth 
 City 
 Postcode 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Search criteria 
 Missing characters can be replaced by “*”.  
 If the term “B*” is entered as a search criterion, all entries starting with “B” 

as the first letter will be listed. 
 If the term “*or” is entered as a search criterion, all entries ending with “or” 

will be listed. 
 If the term “*ch*” is entered as a search criterion, all entries which include 

“ch” will be listed. 
 If a particular date of birth is entered as a search criterion, all patients who 

were born on that date will be listed. 
 

 4.3.2. “New” tab 

 

 The “New” tab contains functions for performing new examinations. For each 
examination component enabled, there is a panel enabled. The desired 
examination is launched directly via this panel. 
 
A precondition for performing new examinations is that a patient is opened and 
the desired examination component is enabled. 



 Screen and program structure 
 
Navigation area 4  

 

  Page 14  
 

 

“New” panel The function of the “New” panel is explained here using the example of an 
ambulatory blood pressure examination. The entries differ for other types of 
examinations. 
 

Prepare measurement This function is used to prepare an ambulatory blood 
pressure measurement. In this process, the patient 
data as well as the examination profile are transferred 
into the ambulatory blood pressure recorder. 

Read measurement This function is used to import an ambulatory blood 
pressure measurement from the recorder into the 
computer. 

  

 4.3.3. “Analysis” tab 

 

 The “Analysis” tab contains functions for analysing examinations.  
 

“View” panel If no examination is open, the “View” panel only shows the “Examination list”. 
After an examination has been opened, the panel contains all views of the 
examination opened. 
  

Examination list ... Lists all available examinations of the patient currently 
open or all patients according to selectable search 
criteria. 

Overview “Overview” summarises all important information of an 
ambulatory blood pressure measurement. 

Comments Opens a dialogue box in which comments on the 
measurement currently being analysed can be entered. 

Chart Displays a graphic evaluation of the ambulatory blood 
pressure measurement. 

List of readings The “List of readings” provides a detailed list of all 
individual readings as well as the hourly average 
values. 

Statistics The “Statistics” view provides various statistical 
evaluations of the readings. 

    



 Screen and program structure 
 
Navigation area 4  

 

  Page 15  
 

“Search criteria” panel  In the “Search criteria” panel of the “Analysis” tab, criteria for filtering the 
examination can be entered, if needed. 
 

These filter criteria are available to you: 
 Type of examination 
 Current patient/all patients 
 Surname 
 Recording date From/To 
 Status 
 Referrer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Search criteria 
 Missing characters can be replaced by “*”. 
 If the term “B*” is entered as a search criterion, all entries starting with “B” 

as the first letter will be listed. 
 If the term “*or” is entered as a search criterion, all entries ending with “or” 

will be listed. 
 If the term “*ch*” is entered as a search criterion, all entries which include 

“ch” will be listed. 
 If a particular date of birth is entered as a search criterion, all patients who 

were born on that date will be listed. 
 
 

 



 Patient data 
 
Enter patients 5  

 

  Page 16  
 

 

 

 5. Patient data 

 
 5.1. Enter patients  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

� 

In addition to automatic inclusion of patient data when there is a connection to 
practice management software, the DiagnostikSuite, in stand-alone mode, also 
offers the option of manually entering patient data. 
 
In the “Patient” tab within the “Patient” panel, click on the entry “New …”. 
 
Tip: Check beforehand whether the patient has already been entered (see 
section “Examination list”). This avoids unnecessary duplicate entries. 
 

“New patient” view 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
Enter the patient data in the fields provided. Fields for information which must 
be available are highlighted in colour. 
 
After entering the patient data, the “Save” button is used to save the information 
in the database. 
 

Plausibility check 
 
When patient data are saved, they are checked with regard to plausibility. If 
necessary data are missing or if these are not plausible, saving will not be 
performed. The implausible data will instead be marked. 



 Patient data 
 
List patients/Open patient 5  

 

  Page 17  
 

 5.2. List patients  

 

Patient list 
 
 
 
 
 

 

To search for a patient or check whether a particular patient has already been 
entered or also to open a patient, use the “List patients” function. 
 
In the “Patient” tab, click on the “Open ...” entry within the “Patient” panel. You 
will then obtain the patient list. 
 

 
 
 The search can be refined using the search criteria. 
 The patient list can be sorted by a left click on one of the column headings. 

Another left click on the column heading alternates the sorting sequence 
between ascending and descending. 

 In the context menu, you can select the information displayed. 
 A left click on a patient in the patient list shows advanced patient data in 

the info line. 
 Double-clicking on a patient in the list of patients selects this patient for 

further processing and loads his or her patient data. 
 The data on the opened patient are displayed in the “Patient info” panel. 
 

 5.3. Open patient 

 

Open patient 
 

 

 To perform a new examination for a patient, it is necessary for this patient 
to be opened. This is done via the patient list. 

 The patient list is accessed the “Patient” tab via the “Open ...” entry within 
the “Patient” panel. You will then obtain the patient list. 

 Now select the desired patient in the patient list. A double click on the list 
entry opens the patient.  



 Patient data 
 
Change patient data 5  

 

  Page 18  
 

 5.4. Change patient data 

 

Edit patient 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 

To display and change the data of a patient who has been entered, his or her 
data must be loaded. If this is not the case, this is performed via the “Patient”, 
via “Open …” and via the patient list (see section “Open patient”). 
 
In the “Patient” tab, the data of the loaded patient are displayed via the entry 
“Edit ...” within the “Patient” panel. There the patient data can be changed. 
 

 
 

Save changed patient data  
 
Use the “Save” button in the toolbar to permanently save changes in the 
database. 
 

Plausibility check 
 
When patient data are saved, they are checked with regard to plausibility. If 
necessary data are missing or if these are not plausible, saving will not be 
performed. The implausible data will instead be marked. 
 
Example: 

 
 
Correct or amend your entries and then save the patient data. 



 Perform new examination 
 
Prepare recorder for a new measurement 6  

 

  Page 19  
 

 6. Perform new examination 

 
  New examinations are launched in the “New” tab. 

 A precondition for performing new examinations is that a patient is opened 
and the desired examination component is enabled. (See section “Open 
patient”) 

 
 6.1. Prepare recorder for a new measurement 

 

Prepare new measurement 

 
The preparation of a new ambulatory blood pressure measurement is described 
below. 
 
A measurement plan is needed for each ambulatory blood pressure 
measurement. This defines, among others, the start, duration, and repetition 
frequency of measurements in the individual periods, cuff type, and maximum 
pressure. Settings made are maintained for the next measurement. 
 
The measurement plan is transferred along with the patient data to the recorder 
prior to the ambulatory blood pressure measurement. 
 

  
 

 
 
 

(1) Connect the ambulatory blood pressure 
recorder to the computer and switch the 
recorder on. 

(2) Open the “New” tab in the navigation area. 
There you will find the “Ambulatory blood 
pressure” panel.  

(3) Click on the “Prepare measurement ...” 
entry.  

 
Check patient data 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

In the “Prepare measurement” dialogue box, the patient data which are 
transferred to the recorder are now displayed. 
 

 
 
 The “< Back” button displays the previous view of the dialogue box in each 

case. 
 The “Next >” button leads to the next view in the dialogue box. 
 The “Transfer” button sends the patient data, together with the 

measurement plan, to the recorder. 



 Perform new examination 
 
Prepare recorder for a new measurement 6  

 

  Page 20  
 

 The process can be cancelled using the “Cancel” button. 
Check measurement plan 
 
 

The measurement plan as well as the measurement parameters are shown in 
the next step.  
 

 
 
 

Field Contents 

Start date Start date of the measurement series. The 
current date is preset. 

Start time Start time of the measurement series. The 
current time plus 5 minutes is preset. This 
leaves sufficient time for preparing for the 
examination. 

Duration Selection of the duration of the measurement in 
hours.  

Display readings on the 
recorder 

Specifies whether readings are visible on the 
recorder during the ambulatory measurement. 

Cuff type Make sure that the cuff type actually used is 
entered. 

Maximum pressure Indicate the maximum permissible pressure in 
the cuff. 

 
 

Day-night changeover 
 
 

In this dialogue box, the start and end as well as measurement intervals of the 
individual phases can be adjusted. 
 

 
 
 



 Perform new examination 
 
Prepare recorder for a new measurement 6  

 

  Page 21  
 

 
 

Field Contents 

Time Input of the start and end of the individual 
phases  

Measurement interval Defines the frequency of the measurements. If “-
” is selected as the measurement interval, no 
measurement is performed. 

  
In the lower part of the dialogue box, the chronological sequence and interval of 
the individual measurements in the respective phases is shown with symbols in 
a graphic. 
 

Limits 
 
 

In the last step, the limits of the measurement can be checked and changed. 
These limits are the basis for the statistical evaluation after the measurement 
has been completed. 
 

 
  
The upper and lower limit of the systolic and diastolic blood pressure is defined 
for all three phases (morning, day, night). 
 

Complete preparation 
 
 

 
 

 

Using the “Transfer” button, all information is sent to the recorder following a 
query.  
 
If there are data in the recorder that have still not been read, these are deleted 
with the transfer of a new measurement plan and are thus no longer available! 
 

 

 
 
After successful data transmission, the connection of the recorder is terminated 
by the computer. Now place the cuffs on the patient and instruct him or her in 
what to do during an ambulatory blood pressure measurement. 
 



 Perform new examination 
 
Read in new measurement 6  

 

  Page 22  
 

 6.2. Read in new measurement into computer 

 

Read in new measurement 

 
After completing the ambulatory blood pressure examination, the measurement 
results are read into the computer so that they can be analysed thereafter. 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

(1) Connect the ambulatory blood pressure 
recorder to the computer and switch the 
recorder on. 

(2) Open the “New” tab in the navigation area. 
There you will find the “Ambulatory blood 
pressure” panel.  

(3) Click on the “Read measurement ...” entry.  
 

Check patient data 
 
 

 

Together with the measurements, the patient data, which you can once again 
check here, are read from the recorder. 
 

 
 
In the next dialogue box, the measurement plan is displayed with the 
parameters for the reading display, the cuff type and cuff pressure. 
   



 Perform new examination 
 
Read in new measurement 6  

 

  Page 23  
 

Day-night changeover 
 
 

The “Day-night changeover” dialogue box indicates in the upper area the time 
at which the day-night and night-day changeover is set on the recorder.  
 
Now is the chance – with the patient – to set the actual times at which he or she 
went to bed and got up. 
 

 
 
For information, the previously set changeover times are shown in the lower 
part of the dialogue box. 
 

Limits 
 
 

If you would like to adjust the limits for the subsequent statistical evaluation, this 
can be done here.  
 
However, the limits can also be adjusted later via the “Options – Ambulatory 
blood pressure – Settings” menu. 
 

 
   



 Perform new examination 
 
Read in new measurement 6  

 

  Page 24  
 

Control events 
 
 
 

In the next dialogue box, the times at which the “Event button” was pushed or 
manual measurements were triggered are listed. 
 
You can now manually enter and log the respective situation together with the 
patient in the “Comment” field. 
  

 
 
Using the “Apply” button, the measurement data are incorporated in the 
DiagnostikSuite.  
 
The DiagnostikSuite switches to the patient whose measurements were just 
input and it displays an overview of the new ambulatory blood pressure 
measurement. 
 



 Analyse examination 
 
List examinations 7  

 

  Page 25  
 

 

 7. Analyse examinations 

 
 Examinations are viewed, checked and diagnosed in the “Analysis” tab. 

 
 

 7.1. List examinations  

 

Examination list 

 
To search for a particular examination or check whether it was already 
performed or also to open an examination, use the “Examination list” function. 
 
In the “Analysis” tab, click on the “Examination list” entry within the “View” 
panel. This will provide you with a list of available examinations. 
 

 
 
 The search can be refined using the search criteria. 
 The examination list can be sorted by a left click on one of the column 

headings. Another left click on the column heading alternates the sorting 
sequence between ascending and descending. 

 In the context menu, you can select the information displayed. 
 A left click on an examination in the patient list shows extended information 

in the info line. 
 A double click on a list entry opens the examination and the patient in 

question for further processing.  



 Analyse examination 
 
Open/analyse examination 7  

 

  Page 26  
 

 7.2. Open examination 

 

Open examination 
 

 

 To analyse an examination, it is necessary for the examination to be 
opened. This is done via the examination list. 

 The examination list is accessed in the “Analysis” tab via the “Examination 
list” entry within the “View” panel. You will then obtain the examination list. 

 Now select the desired examination in the examination list. A double click 
on the list entry opens the examination and the patient in question. 

 
 

 7.3. Analyse examination details 

 

 Different views of the examination are available in the “Analysis” tab, in the 
“View” panel for in-depth analysis of examinations. 
 

Select examination views 

 
 

Open the “Analysis” tab in the navigation area. 
There you will find the “View” panel. 
 
A left click on a list entry opens the desired 
view. 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

7.3.1. “Overview” view 

 

 
 

“Overview” summarises all important information of an ambulatory blood 
pressure measurement. 
 

 
  



 Analyse examination 
 
Analyse examination details 7  

 

  Page 27  
 

Chart of individual readings 

 
This chart shows the chronological sequence, in graphic form, of the measured 
blood pressure values. 
 
 In the “Resolution” field, the vertical axis can be scaled. 
 In the “Period” field, the horizontal axis is scaled. 
 The time section analysed can be changed using the horizontal slider – 

depending on the duration and scaling. 
 
Type specifications used in the chart: 
 

Type of measurement Meaning 

A Automatic measurement 

M Manually triggered measurement 

X Measurement excluded from the analysis 

E Event marked on the recorder 

  
 

Settings 

 
In the “Settings” panel, the type of display as well as the variables shown can 
be selected.  
 

Selection Representation 

Horizontal lines Horizontal lines connect all systolic and diastolic 
readings with each other. 

Vertical lines Vertical lines connect the systolic and diastolic 
blood pressure value of a single point in time. 

Mean arterial pressure Representation of the mean arterial pressure 

Heart rate Representation of the heart rate 

Pulse pressure Representation of the pulse pressure 

Double product Representation of the double product 

Blood pressure area Colour highlighting of the blood pressure area 

Hypertonic pressure Display of the hypertonic pressure 

Time ranges Colour highlighting of the individual phases 

    



 Analyse examination 
 
Analyse examination details 7  

 

  Page 28  
 

 
Context menu 

Options 

 
 Change in the display options 
 Opening the measurement plan 
of this measurement with monitoring 
of all parameters and optional 
correction of the day-night 
changeover as well as the limits for 
further analysis 
 Exclusion of measurements from 
and reinclusion of measurements in 
the analysis  
  
 

 
 

Statistics overview 
 

The lower area of the view provides an overview of the most important 
statistical variables. 
 

Variables 
 

For the phases “Total”, “Morning”, “Day” and “Night”, the average values and 
extreme values of the blood pressure, the mean arterial pressure as well as the 
heart rate are indicated. 
 

Display individual readings 
 
In the last column of the average values, the values of the measurement 
currently selected in the chart are displayed. 
   



 Analyse examination 
 
Analyse examination details 7  

 

  Page 29  
 

 7.3.2. “Chart” view 

 

 Using the “Chart” view provides you with a graphic evaluation of the individual 
readings, the hourly readings, the histograms as well as a look at the correlation 
between systolic and diastolic blood pressure and heart rate. 
 

“Readings” tab The “Individual readings” chart shows the chronological sequence, in graphic 
form, of the measured blood pressure values. 
 
 In the “Resolution” field, the vertical axis can be scaled. 
 In the “Period” field, the horizontal axis is scaled. 
 The time section analysed can be changed using the horizontal slider – 

depending on the duration and scaling. 
 
Additional details are listed in the section “View, Overview”, “Individual readings 
chart”. 
 

“Averages” tab The “Hourly averages” chart shows the chronological sequence, in graphic 
form, of the measured blood pressure values. 
 

 
 In the “Resolution” field, the vertical axis can be scaled. 
 In the “Period” field, the horizontal axis is scaled. 
 The time section analysed can be changed using the horizontal slider – 

depending on the duration and scaling. 
 In the “Settings” panel, the type of display as well as the variables shown 

can be selected. 
 
Additional details are listed in the section “View, Overview”, “Individual readings 
chart”. 
 

  



 Analyse examination 
 
Analyse examination details 7  

 

  Page 30  
 

 Context menu 
 

Options 

 
 Change in the display options 
 Opening the measurement plan 
of this measurement with 
monitoring of all parameters and 
optional correction of the day-night 
changeover as well as the limits for 
further analysis 
 
 

 
“Histograms” tab In the “Histograms” chart, the frequency distribution of the systolic and diastolic 

blood pressure as well as the heart rate are shown in graphic form. One of the 
phases “morning”, “day” and “night” can be viewed in each case in comparison 
to the total distribution. 
 

 
 
 In the “Settings” panel as well as in the context menu, the desired phase 

can be selected. 
   



 Analyse examination 
 
Analyse examination details 7  

 

  Page 31  
 

“Correlation” tab The “Correlation” tab enables the correlation between the systolic and diastolic 
blood pressure and heart rate to be examined.  
 
These graphics are available: 
 Systolic blood pressure versus heart rate 
 Diastolic blood pressure versus heart rate 
 Mean arterial pressure versus heart rate 
 Systolic blood pressure versus diastolic blood pressure 
 

 
   



 Analyse examination 
 
Analyse examination details 7  

 

  Page 32  
 

 7.3.3. “List of readings” view 

 

 The “List of readings” provides a detailed list of all individual readings as well as 
the hourly average values. 
 

“List of readings” tab In this view, all readings and events are shown in table form.  
 
These include: 
 

Selection Meaning 

T Type of measurement  
A = Automatic measurement 
M = Manually triggered measurement 
X = Measurement excluded from the analysis 
E = Event marked on the recorder 

SYS, DIA Systolic and diastolic blood pressure 

HR Indication of the respective heart rate 

MAP Mean arterial pressure 

PP Pulse pressure 

DP Double product 

Comments Entry field for comments on the measurement 

Error  Error codes supplied by the recorder 

Note Description of the error 

 

 
 
Note: Abbreviations are described in the list of abbreviations.  
 

Limit overrun, limit shortfall 
 
Individual values which are above the upper limit are shown in red. Individual 
values in green are below the lower limit. 
   



 Analyse examination 
 
Analyse examination details 7  

 

  Page 33  
 

 Enter comments on the readings 
 

 
 
For each table entry, an explanation can be entered in the “Comments” column. 
 

 Context menu 
 

 
 
Individual measurements from the further analysis can be excluded via the 
context menu and measurements which have already been excluded can be 
incorporated back into the analysis. 
 

“Averages” tab In this view, all hourly average values are shown in table form. 
 
This information is available: 
 

Selection Meaning 

SYS, DIA Systolic and diastolic blood pressure 

HR Indication of the respective heart rate 

MAP Mean arterial pressure 

PP Pulse pressure 

DP Double product 

Number Number of individual measurements which were 
used to determine the hourly averages. 

 

 
 
Note: Abbreviations are described in the list of abbreviations. 
 



 Analyse examination 
 
Analyse examination details 7  

 

  Page 34  
 

 7.3.4. “Statistics” view 

 

 The “Statistics” view provides various statistical evaluations of the readings. In 
addition to the general, hypertonic and hypotonic summary, there are also 
phase-based and variable-based statistics available. 
 

“Summary” tab This tab contains the individual statistical summaries.  
 
 The “General summary” contains a list of general variables of all phases as 

well as for the phase “Morning”, “Day” and “Night”. 
 The “Hypertonic summary” contains statistical variables for analysing high 

blood pressure. 
 The “Hypotonic summary” contains statistical variables for analysing low 

blood pressure. 
 

 
 
 

 
Settings 

 
In the “Settings” panel, the statistics displayed can 
be selected.  
 
  
 
 
 

 
   



 Analyse examination 
 
Analyse examination details 7  

 

  Page 35  
 

“Phases” tab In this tab, the variables “Blood pressure”, “Mean average pressure”, “Pulse 
pressure”, “Heart rate” as well as “Double product” can be individually 
statistically evaluated for each phase. 
 

 
 
 

 
Settings 

 
In the “Settings” panel, the phase displayed can be 
selected.  
 
  
 
 
 

 
   



 Analyse examination 
 
Analyse examination details 7  

 

  Page 36  
 

“Variable” tab In this tab, each variable can be individually evaluated statistically and phase-
wise. For each selected variable, the statistical values are indicated separately 
according to phase. 
 

 
 

 
Settings 

 
In the “Settings” panel, the variable displayed 
can be selected.  
 
  
 
 
 
 

 

 7.3.5. “Comments” view 

 

Add comment to 
examination 

 
 

A dialogue box can be opened using 
the “View - Comments” menu 
function in which comments on the 
measurement currently being 
analysed can be entered. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Save examination 
 

 

After the new examination is completed, it is saved in the database using the 
“Save” button. 
 



 Analyse examination 
 
Print out examination 7  

 

  Page 37  
 

 7.4. Print an examination 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

� 

There are various configuration options available for printing out examinations. 
 

Preparation 

1. Under “Options – Print” in the “General” area, use the “Printer settings” 
button to specify the printer which is to be used to print out the 
examinations. Other printer-dependent properties can be accessed 
using the “Properties” button. Here, among others, the paper source, 
paper size and its orientation are specified.  

2. On the same page, you configure whether the advanced patient data 
as well as the name of the physician and the facility are to also be 
printed. 

3. In the other pages of the “Print setup” dialogue box, you individually 
compile the information which you require when printing out your 
examinations on the printer:  

4. As needed, a Windows dialogue box can be opened via the “File – Set 
up page” menu function in which the margins can be adjusted, in 
addition to the paper size and the orientation. 

5. As desired, a preview of the paper printout can be opened using the 
“File – Page preview” menu function. The printout can be checked, 
scaled in various enlargements, and examined page by page. 

 
Tip: Since the printer settings are saved in the DiagnostikSuite, you do not 
need to set the settings described here again with each printout.  
 

Print examination 
 

 

Using the “Print” button in the tool bar, the examination which is currently open 
is printed out. 
 
If no examination is open, the “Print” button is locked. 
 



 Settings and configuration 
 

Set print options 8  
 

  Page 38  
 

 8. Settings and configuration 

 
 Settings are made in the DiagnostikSuite in the “Options” menu. 

 
The settings are saved and are also available following a restart of the 
DiagnostikSuite. 
 

 8.1. Set print options 

 

General  The print options are set in the “Print setup” dialogue box. Basic print settings 
as well as the selection of the printer can be made on the “General” page. 
 

Overview On the “Overview” page, the contents of the ambulatory blood pressure report 
are specified. In addition to the charts, the tables with the readings as well as 
the individual statistics can be included in the design of the report. 
 

 
 

Chart of readings 
Chart average values 

Define on both of these pages how the blood pressure values are to be shown 
and which variables are to be displayed. 
 

Histograms On the “Histograms” page, the phases for which the blood pressure and heart 
rate histograms are to be printed out can be selected. 
 

Correlation The correlation graphics which are to appear on the printout are indicated on 
this page.  
 

Statistics – Summary, 
Statistics – Phases, 
Statistics – Variables 
 

Define on these three pages which statistics are to appear on the report. 



 Settings and configuration 
 

Define system properties 8  
 

  Page 39  
 

 

 8.2. Define system properties  

 

 

Make changes to the system properties only after consulting your service 
partner. 
 

General On the “General” page, general system properties such as the import and 
export path are defined. 
 

Database On the “Database” page, the connection with the database program is 
configured and the path to the examination data is specified. 
 

� 

Tip: Remember to include the database in your data backup concept and to 
regularly back up the data. 
 

Devices On this page the devices connected are listed and can be changed, if needed. 
In addition, the interface used can be selected. 
 

 
 

Selecting the connected devices 

 
Device type 
To set or change a device, select the device type and use the “Select” button to 
launch a dialogue box in which all examination devices of this type which are 
supported are listed according to manufacturer. Select the desired model and 
confirm the setting with “Select”. 
 

 
  



 Settings and configuration 
 

Define system properties 8  
 

  Page 40  
 

 
Interface 
To change the interface of a device, select the device type and use the 
“Settings” button to launch a dialogue box in which all possible interfaces are 
listed. There you will also see which interfaces are already being used. Select 
the desired interface and end the dialogue box with the “OK” button. 
 

 
 

  



 Reference 
 

Faults 9  
 

  Page 41  
 

 8.3. Define ambulatory blood pressure options 

 

Standard settings 
 

The standard settings for the ambulatory blood pressure are made via the 
“Options – Ambulatory blood pressure …” menu in the dialogue box “Settings 
for ambulatory blood pressure examinations”. The standard settings are used 
as a template for the preparation of new ambulatory blood pressure 
examinations. 
 

Note 
 

If the analysis parameters of the examination which is currently open are to be 
changed, this can be done via the “Measurement plan” context menu function. 
This context menu function is available in the views “Overview” and “Chart” in 
the measurement value charts. 
 

Day-night changeover On the “Day-night changeover” page, the start and end as well as measurement 
intervals of the individual phases can be adjusted. 
 

 
 
 

Field Contents 

Time Input of the start and end of the individual 
phases  

Measurement interval Defines the frequency of the measurements. If “-
” is selected as the measurement interval, no 
measurement is performed. 

  
In the lower part of the dialogue box, the chronological sequence and interval of 
the individual measurements in the respective phases is shown with symbols in 
a graphic. 
 

Limits There are individual limits for each phase. These can be checked and changed 
on the present page. 
 
The upper and lower limit of the systolic and diastolic blood pressure is defined 
for all three phases “morning”, “day”, “night”. 
 
These limits are the basis for the statistical evaluation after the measurement 
has been completed. 
 

Settings Here the calculation method for average values is defined. The average values 
can be weighted or calculated purely arithmetically. 

 
 
 



 Reference 
 

Faults 9  
 

  Page 42  
 

 
 

 9. Reference 

 
 9.1. Safety 

 

General safety information 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Medical Device Operator 
Ordinance 
 
Metrological control 

The DiagnostikSuite may only be operated in accordance with these 
instructions for use. All other applications are the responsibility of the operator. 
 
Prior to each use, the user must ascertain the functional safety and proper 
operating condition of the DiagnostikSuite.  
 
For maintenance measures, expansions, readjustments or modifications, the 
provisions of the German Medical Devices Act and the Medical Device Operator 
Ordinance (MPBetreibV) apply. According to section 11 of the Medical Device 
Operator Ordinance (MPBetreibV), ambulatory blood pressure recorders are to 
undergo an MC (metrological control) every two years. Details on performing 
the MC can be found in the instructions for use of the ambulatory blood 
pressure recorder. 
 
According to the MPBetreibV, medical devices may be set up, operated and 
used only by persons who have the necessary training or knowledge and 
experience to do so. 
 
Performing a technical safety check (TSC) is not necessary in the Federal 
Republic of Germany. 
 

 9.2. Questions or technical problems 

 

 
 

In the event of questions, technical problems or faults, take note of the 
instructions, descriptions and solutions listed here. 
 
If you require further support or if there is interference which cannot be 
corrected, please contact your sales consultant or, for matters of urgency, 
please contact the factory directly. 
 
Zimmer MedizinSysteme GmbH 
Junkersstraße 9 
89231 Neu-Ulm 
Germany 
Telephone +49 0731/9761-0 
 
Diagnostic hotline: Telephone +49 0731/9761-115 or fax +49 0731/9761-4443 
 
You can also receive support via email: support@zimmer.de  
Visit us online at: http://www.zimmer.de 
 
You will help us solve the problem if you have the following information at 
hand: 
 

 Version number, serial number, computer configuration  
 Accurate description of the problem 
 Printout of the protocol file (menu function: “Help – Protocol”) 



 Reference 
 

Faults 9  
 

  Page 43  
 

 9.3. Faults 

 

Typical sources of error The following causes may be responsible for inaccurate measurements or non-
evaluable results: 
 Arm movement during the measurement 
 Switching the device off (e.g. at night) 
 Wrong cuff size placed 
 Wrong maximum cuff pressure set 
 Cuff shifts during wear 
 No successful manual measurement in the doctor's office 
 Prescribed medications not taken 
 Protocol set incorrectly by the medical staff 
 Rechargeable batteries which have not been fully charged, incorrectly 

charged or are outdated are used 
 Defect in charging device 
 

   

Fault Possible cause Remedy 

No blood pressure 
measurements available 

Wrong time set Check time on the display of the 
recorder and the PC. Correct time on 
PC. (When transferring the 
measurement plan, the time on the PC 
is transmitted to the recorder). 

   

 Wrong cuff type Make sure that the cuff type used is 
identical to the one set in the 
measurement plan. 

   

 Leaky or defective cuff Check the cuff and, if necessary, use a 
new cuff. 

   

 Air circulation problems  Start a manual measurement and 
check its progression. 

 Using “Read measurement”, 
transfer the manual measurement 
from the recorder to the PC and 
check the tabular list of readings 
and events in “Analysis – View – 
List of readings”. 

     



 Reference 
 

Faults 9  
 

  Page 44  
 

Fault Possible cause Remedy 

The ambulatory blood 
pressure recorder does not 
communicate with the PC,  
no display of the active data 
transfer  

The recorder is not switched on. Switch on recorder. 

  

Cable is not correctly connected Check whether the connection cable is 
inserted on the PC and on the 
recorder. 

   

 Wrong interface set.  Check whether the correct interface 
is set in DiagnostikSuite. 

   

 Interface problem of the operating 
system 

 Check in the Windows device 
manager whether there is a general 
problem with the interface. 

 If necessary, use another interface. 
 Check the functionality of the 

desired interface with another 
device. 

   

 Cable or converter defective. Replace the cable or any converter, if 
used, and check the communication.  

   

 Battery capacity too low Check the battery voltage and if 
necessary, replace the disposable 
batteries or insert newly charged 
rechargeable batteries.  

   

The ambulatory blood 
pressure recorder is not 
working correctly 

External fault or device error Using “Read measurement”, transfer 
the last measurement series from the 
recorder to the PC and check the 
tabular list of events and error which 
occurred in “Analysis – View – List of 
readings”. 

 
 



 Reference 
 

Abbreviations and measurement parameters 9  
 

  Page 45  
 

 9.4. Abbreviations and measurement parameters 

 

List of abbreviations Abbreviation Meaning 

SYS Systolic blood pressure 

DIA Diastolic blood pressure 

HR Heart rate 

PP Pulse pressure, difference between systolic and diastolic 
blood pressure 

MAP Mean arterial pressure 

DP Double product, “rate-pressure factor”, systolic pressure 
multiplied by heart rate 

DI Diurnal index, day-night ratio 

PTE Hypertonic time index 

PTD Hypotonic time index 

  
 

Measured variables Systolic blood pressure (SYS) 

The systolic blood pressure is the greatest pressure with which the blood 
stresses the inner wall of an artery. It can be measured at the time when the 
contracting heart starts a new beat and pushes the fresh blood into the artery. 
The systolic blood pressure is the highest blood pressure value. 
 

 

Diastolic blood pressure (DIA) 

The diastolic blood pressure is the lowest pressure value with which the blood 
stresses the inner wall of an artery. It can be measured at the moment when the 
heart is relaxed and filled with blood. The diastolic blood pressure is the lowest 
blood pressure value. 
 

 

Heart rate (HR)  

The heart rate is the number of heartbeats in one minute. The pulse rate 
(number of pulsations which can be detected over an artery, for example, the 
brachial artery, using the blood pressure monitor) is very similar to the heart 
rate but under certain conditions, it can be lower than the real heart rate. Blood 
pressure monitors measure the pulse rate and ECG devices measure the heart 
rate. This is abbreviated as HR. 
 

 

Derived variables Pulse pressure (PP)  

The pulse pressure is the differential pressure between the systolic and 
diastolic pressure. This is abbreviated as PD. 

 
 

Field Contents 

PNyi Pulse pressure  

Sysi Systolic blood pressure 

Diai Diastolic blood pressure 

  



 Reference 
 

Abbreviations and measurement parameters 9  
 

  Page 46  
 

 
Mean arterial pressure (MAP)  

The mean arterial pressure is abbreviated as “MAP”. Oscillations are the 
greatest in the arterial wall in the case of this value. MAP is often used in 
medical publications and in diagnostic and therapeutic recommendations. 

 
 

Field Contents 

Sysi Systolic blood pressure 

Diai Diastolic blood pressure 

  

 
Double product (DP)  

The double product is the product of the systolic blood pressure multiplied with 
the heart rate. This is abbreviated as “DP”. You can select and display the 
double product in the “View” menu. In the basic setting, this is not shown in the 
blood pressure statistics window. 

 

 

Field Contents 

Sysi Systolic blood pressure 

Pulsei Heart rate 

  

Statistical calculations The program calculates the following statistical values: 
 

Value Variables 

Average All 

Standard lead All 

Diurnal index Systolic and diastolic blood pressure, 
pulse pressure, mean arterial pressure 

PTE Systolic and diastolic blood pressure 

Stress Systolic and diastolic blood pressure 

PTD Systolic and diastolic blood pressure 

Leese Systolic and diastolic blood pressure 

Early morning increase in 
blood pressure 

Systolic blood pressure 

  
 

Average value 

 
The average used by the DiagnostikSuite is either formed as a simple, 
arithmetic average or as a weighted average. In the case of the weighted 
average, the time interval between two consecutive measurements is taken into 
account in the calculation. As a result, readings which are chronologically 
spaced further apart are weighted more heavily. 
 
 
 



 Reference 
 

Abbreviations and measurement parameters 9  
 

  Page 47  
 

Method 
 

 
Field Contents 

a0, a1, a2 Consecutive individual measurements 

t1, t2 Total time representative for the measurement a1, t1 = (a1-
a0)/2, t2 = (a2-a1)/2 

 
To avoid distortion, the program uses the following rules for calculating t1 and 
t2: 
 If t1 <= 30 minutes, normal weighting is applied. 
 If t1 is less than 30 minutes or greater than or equal to 120 minutes, 30 

minutes is used as the value. 
 If t1 > 120 minutes, 0 is used. 
 If t1 is before the first measurement or after the last measurement, t1 is not 

taken into account. 
 
Simple average value 
 
The DiagnostikSuite calculates the simple average value according to this 
formula: 
 

 
 

Field Contents 

ai Individual reading 

n Total number of readings 

 
Weighted average value 
 
The DiagnostikSuite calculates the weighted average value according to this 
formula: 
 

 
 

Field Contents 

t1i+t2i Time points of the individual readings 

ai Individual reading 

n Total number of readings 

    



 Reference 
 

Abbreviations and measurement parameters 9  
 

  Page 48  
 

 
Diurnal index (DI)  

Also known as the day-night ratio. It indicates the difference between the active 
(day) and passive (night) average values in percent with regard to the active 
average value. The “DI” is abnormal if it is below 10%. 
 

 
 

Field Contents 

mean day Day average value 

mean night Night average value 

  

 
Percentual time elevation (PTE)  

Also known as the hypertensive time index. It indicates by what percent of time 
the blood pressure is above the limit. 
The limit line of 140/90 mmHg of a normal blood pressure measurement is 
about the same as the limit of 135/85 mmHg of the average of the 
measurements of a 24-hour measurement. The “PTE” is abnormal in the case 
of the “MAP” if it is above 25%. 
 

 
 

Field Contents 

t1i+t2i Time points of the individual readings 

ai Individual reading 

norm Value of the corresponding limit line 

nex Number of readings which exceed the limit 

n Total number of readings 
 

 

 Load 

Also known as “hypertonic pressure”, “hyperbaric effect” or area under the 
curve. The value indicates how high the patient’s load is and manifests as, for 
example, an area under the curve which is located between the limit line and 
the standardised value curve. Moreover, the value shows how long the blood 
pressure is higher than normal in a 24-hour period and by how much greater it 
is than the upper limit of the normal blood pressure. It is an important factor for 
evaluating the effect of a therapy. 
 

 
 

Field Contents 

t1i+t2i Time points of the individual readings 

ai Individual reading 

norm Value of the corresponding limit line 

nex Number of readings which exceed the limit 

n Total number of readings 
   



 Reference 
 

Abbreviations and measurement parameters 9  
 

  Page 49  
 

 
PTD (hypotonic PTE)  

The “PTD” is similar to the “PTE” (percentual time elevation). It indicates by 
what percent of time the blood pressure is below the limit. 
 

 
 

Field Contents 

t1i+t2i Time points of the individual readings 

ai Individual reading 

norm Value of the corresponding limit line 

nex Number of readings which fall short of the limit 

n Total number of readings 

  

 
Hypotensive pressure (Leese)  

The hypotensive pressure is analogous to the load (hyperbaric effect): It shows 
the effect of a hypotensive pressure on the patient’s cardiovascular system. It 
shows how long the blood pressure is below the normal level of a 24-hour 
period. 
 

 
 

Field Contents 

t1i+t2i Time points of the individual readings 

ai Individual reading 

norm Value of the corresponding limit line 

nex Number of readings which fall short of the limit 

n Total number of readings 

  

 
Early morning increase in blood pressure (morning surge)  

The early morning increase in blood pressure is the difference between the 
averaged systolic blood pressure in the first 2 hours after waking and getting up 
minus the averaged systolic blood pressure of the lowest blood pressure during 
the night and its three neighbouring values. The software interprets the last 
reading in the night at the time of waking. 
 



 Reference 
 

Answers to frequently asked questions 9  
 

  Page 50  
 

 

 9.5. Answers to frequently asked questions 

 

� 

Here you will find frequently asked questions about the technology, updating 
and handling of the DiagnostikSuite.  
 

Medical devices, interfaces, 
etc.  
 

 How do I set my examination device in the DiagnostikSuite?  
 

! Select Options – System – Devices. In the list of connected devices, 
select the device type which you would like to set. Click on the “Select” 
button to display the “Device list” dialogue box. This box lists the 
models, sorted by manufacturer, which the DiagnostikSuite can control. 
Select the appropriate examination device and confirm your entries with 
the “Select” button. Now start the “Device interface” dialogue box using 
the “Settings” button and select the communication connection there. 
Then press the “OK” button to accept the communication connection 
and then press “OK” once again to accept the settings of the “System 
properties” dialogue box. 

 

 My examination device is not listed in the device list!  
 

! If your examination device is not on the list of connectable devices, 
there is no device driver available for it. However, there may be a 
compatible device driver for it. For more help, please contact the 
diagnostic hotline. 

 

 What is a simulation driver and how is it adjusted?  
 

! A simulation driver makes simulated operation of the DiagnostikSuite 
possible without a connected examination device. Thus, for example, 
an ambulatory blood pressure recorder can be simulated and a virtual 
ambulatory blood pressure measurement can be performed as a result 
without a recorder being connected. 
 
You can select the simulation driver under “Options – System – 
Devices”. Select the device type to be simulated and click on “Select”. 
In the next dialogue box, you will find a simulation device available for 
this device type. 

 

 How do you shift the DiagnostikSuite from simulation back to normal 
status?  

 

! Select Options – System – Devices. Select the device type simulated 
and click on the “Select” button. In the “Device list” dialogue box, select 
the desired model. The dialogue box is acknowledged with “OK”. Now 
use the “Settings” button to select the communication connection and 
confirm the dialogue box with “OK”. Thereafter close the “System 
settings” dialogue box with “OK”.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



 Reference 
 

Answers to frequently asked questions 9  
 

  Page 51  
 

 Why are no interfaces seen under “Option – System – Devices” 
(“Settings – Resources”) although several COM interfaces are 
installed in the PC?  

 

! Once the interfaces are physically occupied, that is, during an ongoing 
examination, for example, these are no longer available to the system 
and are also not displayed. End active sessions or change the 
operating type to control the COM ports or reallocate them. 

 

 Where must the interface parameters, such as baud rate, data bits, 
parity, and the like be adjusted for the examination devices?  

 

! These interface parameters are permanently set and controlled by the 
DiagnostikSuite. The user thus has no option for changing these 
values. COM settings which you set in the system control also do not 
take effect. 

 

 Why does the DiagnostikSuite report “buffer overflow” during a real-
time examination?  

 

! If the examination data cannot be read quickly enough from the buffer 
of the physical interface, a buffer overflow occurs.  
 
The reasons may include:  
 

- The interface is incorporated in the energy-saving functions 
(power management). Switch all energy-saving functions of the 
computer off. 
 

- The computer is overloaded. End all other applications. Minimize 
the programs and drivers which are also running in the 
background. 
 

- Install a high-performance graphics card with a sufficient amount 
of its own RAM. 

 

 Why does the message “Timeout” appear during a real-time 
examination?  
 

! The DiagnostikSuite cannot receive any data from the examination 
device. The connection between the computer and examination device 
may be broken.  
 
The reasons may include:  

 

- The connection cable or a converter which may be connected 
between them is inserted in the wrong COM port. Check the 
assignment of the interfaces.  
 

- The connection cable is damaged. Check the connection cable for 
kinked, crushed areas and replace it if needed.  
 

- The batteries of the examination device are depleted. Check the 
batteries and replace them, if needed.  



 Reference 
 

Answers to frequently asked questions 9  
 

  Page 52  
 

 

- The device interface is incorporated in the energy-saving 
functions. Switch all energy-saving functions of the computer off.  
 

- When connecting the examination device to a notebook, special 
cables, converters and interface adapters may be necessary. 
Contact the diagnostic hotline for more information. 

 

 There is no transfer of examination data. The DiagnostikSuite reports 
“Data could not be received!”. 

 

! The PC does not receive any data from the examination device. 
 
Check the connection between the computer and the medical device.  
 

 In the middle of a real-time examination, the DiagnostikSuite is 
terminated with an error message. 

 

! The reasons may include: 
 

- During the examination, data are regularly stored on the hard 
drive. If the hard drive is in energy-saving mode, it takes a few 
seconds before it is responsive once again. This can cause 
timeouts within the DiagnostikSuite. Switch off the energy-saving 
function of your hard drive. 
 

- The batteries of the examination device are depleted. Check the 
batteries and replace them, if needed. 

 

 What does the “Initialization error” message mean? 
 

! An examination device cannot be initialized. 
 

- Check under “Option – System – Properties” of the examination 
device whether the correct driver and correct interface are set.  
 

- Check the cable for a proper connection. 
 

- Is the examination device switched on and in the correct mode?  
 

- Check whether the examination device used is set to the correct 
baud rate. 

 
 
 
 

 How can I switch off the power-saving function at the notebook? 
 

! The power-saving functions of your computer must be switched off at 
several places. 
 
Information on how to do this can be found in the instructions for your 
computer. 



 Reference 
 

Answers to frequently asked questions 9  
 

  Page 53  
 

 
DiagnostikSuite Update 
 

 Following a program update of an already-licensed DiagnostikSuite 
version, is relicensing necessary? 

 

! No, because the update or installation program applies all previous 
settings of the installed version. In addition to the licensing information, 
other presettings are thus also maintained. 

 

 Does deinstallation need to first be performed in the case of a 
program update to the DiagnostikSuite? 

 

! Certainly not! Install a program update over an existing version. In a 
deinstallation, all licensing information and settings would be lost. 

 
Patient management 
 

 Although the last session was saved, there are no ECG results in the 
index card or the medical data from the practice management system. 

 

! When there is a connection, the results are only transferred to the 
practice management system if you begin a new session or access the 
practice management system with the “Practice” button. A rapid task 
change (Windows menu bar or “ALT” + “Tab”) does not transfer any 
data. 

 

 While viewing various examinations for a patient, the patient name 
changes in the title line of the DiagnostikSuite. Why does this 
happen? 

 

! Patient data or numbers were likely recently changed or mixed up in the 
practice management software. Since the DiagnostikSuite also saves 
the patient name and number for each examination, this information 
may change in the title line. In practice, name changes – such as after a 
marriage – can happen in some cases. 
 
If the practice management program supports this function, you should 
reconcile the databases of the DiagnostikSuite and the practice 
management system with each other about every 3 months. To do this, 
select File - Database - Reconcile 

 

 When a new examination is selected in the practice management 
software, the DiagnostikSuite starts but it remains in the background. 
How can I continue working? 

 

! Depending on the functionality of the practice management software, 
this may be configured such that the practice management software 
puts the DiagnostikSuite in the foreground. 
 

! Using the Windows task change (via Windows menu bar or “ALT” + 
“Tab”), it is possible to switch from one program to another. 

 
DiagnostikSuite application 
 

 The DiagnostikSuite is not launching! What can I do? 
 

! Check whether the database program is running and its database 
service has started.  
 



 Reference 
 

Answers to frequently asked questions 9  
 

  Page 54  
 

! In the case of a network installation, check whether the database server 
has started. 
 

! The DiagnostikSuite application is on a network server which is 
currently not active or to which there is no network connection. Check 
whether the server in question is running properly and whether there is 
a network connection to the server. 

 
  When launched, the DiagnostikSuite reports: The database cannot be 

accessed. 
 

! Check whether the database program is running and its database 
service has started.  
 

! In the case of a network installation, check whether the database server 
has started. 

 
  Printing does not work. What could be the reason for this? 

 

! No printer is configured in Windows. 
 

! The printer is not switched on. 
 

! The connection to the printer is interrupted. The printer cable is not 
connected. 
 

! The printer is out of paper. 
 

! The toner or ink is empty. 
 

Other  Other programs (such as Word) disappear behind the 
DiagnostikSuite. 

 

! During the real-time display, the DiagnostikSuite always has priority 
over all other applications. Stop the real-time display to work with other 
applications. 



 Reference 
 

Accessories / DiagnostikSuite components 9  
 

  Page 55  
 

 

 9.6. Accessories 

 

 To ensure reliable function of the diagnostic system, only original accessories 
from Zimmer MedizinSysteme may be used. 
 

Scope of delivery Number Item no. Description 

1  Digital medium DiagnostikSuite 
installation 

1 9203 DiagnostikSuite ambulatory blood 
pressure licence 

1 10 102 740 Instructions for use  
DiagnostikSuite, ambulatory blood 
pressure 

 
Subject to technical changes 
 

List of accessories  Item no. Description 

 (Currently no accessories are present). 

 
Subject to technical changes 
 

 
 

9.7. DiagnostikSuite components  

 

 The DiagnostikSuite has a modular design and consists of various program 
parts: 
 

Item no. Component 

9202 DiagnostikSuite, basic software 

9203 DiagnostikSuite, ambulatory blood pressure 

9204 DiagnostikSuite, spirometry 

9205 DiagnostikSuite, ECG 

 
The basic software is a prerequisite for being able to operate examination 
components, because the basic software includes the respective examination 
components.  
 
If basic software is already on hand, it does not need to be repurchased when 
additional examination components are purchased. 
 
 



 Reference 
 

Copyright / disposal  9  
 

  Page 56  
 

 9.8. Copyright trademarks 

 

 
DiagnostikSuite, ambulatory blood pressure 

Copyright © 2012 - 2018 
Zimmer MedizinSysteme GmbH, all rights reserved. 
Unauthorised copying or sales of this program or individual parts is punishable! 
This will lead to both civil and criminal legal action and may result in severe 
penalties and claims for damages. 
 

The licence terms listed apply to use. 

Trademarks 

All trademarks named and shown are brands of their respective owners and are 
considered to be protected. 
 

 
 

9.9. Disposal 

 

 The installation media of the DiagnostikSuite software are disposed of with 
household waste. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 



 Reference 
 

Licence terms 9  
 

  Page 57  
 

 9.10. Licence terms 

 

END USER LICENCE 
AGREEMENT 

for the DiagnostikSuite software from Zimmer MedizinSysteme GmbH, 
Junkersstraße 9, 89231 Neu-Ulm (hereinafter referred to as “Zimmer”). 
 
Please read the following licence terms carefully and in detail before you install 
the diagnostic program DiagnostikSuite (hereinafter referred to as “software”) 
on your computer. 
By installing or using the software, you declare your consent with the licence 
terms below. 
 

1. General – Area of 
application 

a) 
These licence terms apply exclusively; Zimmer does not recognise any terms 
by the customer which are contrary to or which deviate from these licence terms 
unless Zimmer has expressly agreed in writing to the validity of such terms. 
Zimmer’s licence terms also apply if Zimmer conducts delivery of the software 
to the customer without reservation, with knowledge of terms by the customer 
which are contrary to or which deviate from Zimmer’s sales licence terms. 
b) 
Zimmer’s licence terms also apply to all future business with the customer, in 
particular for any updates or expansions of the software delivered. 
 

2. Subject of the licence  The software is not sold, but rather licensed. Upon purchase of the software, 
the customer receives only ownership of the physical data storage medium, the 
packaging and the manual as well as any other associated written material. 
 

3. Granting of a licence Zimmer grants the customer a nonexclusive right to use the software on the 
designated hardware in connection with the examination device purchased from 
Zimmer. 
This licence allows the customer to install a copy of the software on various 
individual computers or on a generally accessible storage medium (such as a 
server). A copy of the software may be made for backup purposes. The 
customer is to carefully observe all information in the manuals (in their 
respective latest version) for the programs. 
 

4. Copyright law This software is protected by copyright. If Zimmer itself does not have property 
rights to the software or parts thereof, Zimmer has the rights to pass it on to and 
permit use by third parties. Zimmer is entitled to all rights resulting from 
copyright law. Any duplication, use, transfer or change to the software which is 
not expressly approved is prohibited and will lead to civil and criminal 
prosecution. The manual as well as written material belonging to the software 
are protected by copyright. Any copying of, change to, or forwarding of the 
written material is prohibited. The customer must store the software such that 
unlawful use by third parties is excluded. 
   



 Reference 
 

Licence terms 9  
 

  Page 58  
 

5. Duration of the licence The licence is granted for an unlimited period of time. In the event of termination 
of the licence granted, the customer is obligated, at Zimmer’s request, to 
destroy the software and any copies of it or to return it to Zimmer. The licence 
automatically loses its validity, without requiring a notice of termination, if the 
customer violates any provision of this agreement. 
 

6. Preconditions for 
operation 

The following preconditions must be met for use of the software: 

 Adherence to the hardware and software requirements 

 Properly performed installation of the operating system 

 Properly performed network installation for use in the network 

 Properly working computer system – hardware, BIOS, operating 
system, third-party software, network, connected devices, etc. 

 Properly performed installation of the software 

 Properly performed connection to third-party programs if these 
programs are connected to accept personal data and diagnoses. 

 Proper handling of the computer hardware and any software used on it 
 

7. Guarantee a) 
The guarantee for the correct function of the software is excluded if third-party 
software or third-party software not approved by Zimmer is installed on the 
same computer, unauthorised changes have been made to the software or data 
backup was not performed regularly at suitable intervals. A condition for the 
acceptance of a guarantee is adherence to the preconditions for operation of 
the software (see no. 6). 
b) 
Malfunctions caused by the subsequent installation of or changes to any 
software or settings for software, such as applications, operating system, driver, 
system settings, BIOS, etc. are excluded from the guarantee. Malfunctions due 
to third-party negligence, particularly in the case of defective hardware, 
incorrectly working drivers or other software as well as application errors are 
also excluded from the guarantee. 
c) 
In addition, unless expressly guaranteed in writing, there is no guarantee for the 
compatibility of this software with any other programs or hardware components.  
d) 
Information in the manual/documentation and/or advertising material which 
relates to currently available expansion options of a product or to currently 
available accessories are not binding for the future, in particular because the 
products undergo continuous adaptation. 
e) 
If the customer asks Zimmer to perform troubleshooting within the scope of an 
alleged warranty claim and if the troubleshooting reveals that the error is not 
attributable to Zimmer, the user agrees to reimburse the costs of the 
troubleshooting according to customary hourly rates. 
 

   



 Reference 
 

Licence terms 9  
 

  Page 59  
 

8. Liability for defects a) 
If there is a software defect, the customer is entitled to subsequent fulfilment at 
Zimmer’s discretion either in the form of correction of the defect or the delivery 
of new, defect-free software. In the event of correction of the defect, Zimmer is 
obligated to bear all costs necessary for the purpose of correcting the defect, in 
particular, transport, road, labour or material costs, provided these do not 
increase as a result of the software being brought to a location other than the 
place of delivery. 
b) 
If the subsequent fulfilment fails, the customer, at its discretion, is entitled to 
request a withdrawal or a reduction. 
c) 
Zimmer shall be liable according to legal provisions, insofar as the customer 
asserts claims for damages which are based on intent or gross negligence, 
including the intent or gross negligence of the representatives or vicarious 
agents of Zimmer. Unless Zimmer has been accused of an intentional violation 
of the contract, the liability for compensation is limited to foreseeable, typically 
occurring damage. 
d) 
Zimmer shall be liable in accordance with legal provisions, provided Zimmer 
has culpably violated a fundamental contractual obligation, however in this 
case, the liability for compensation is limited to foreseeable, typically occurring 
damage. 
e) 
If the customer is entitled to a claim for compensation of the damage instead of 
performance, the liability of Zimmer is also restricted within the scope of (b) to 
compensation for foreseeable, typically occurring damage. 
f) 
Moreover, there is – if permitted by law – no liability for lost profit, loss of 
savings, damage claims by third parties against the customer and others for 
consequential damage, in particular, damage to the hardware and peripheral 
equipment as well as for damage to/loss of recorded data and data storage 
media.  
g) 
Justified claims for damages according to (c) to (f) are limited to a maximum of 
the amount of licence fees paid. 
h) 
The installation, configuration and functionality of the hardware used – if not 
delivered by Zimmer or its agents – are not the subject of this agreement. 
Liability claims cannot be asserted in this regard. 
i) 
The liability for culpable injury to life, the body or health remains unaffected; this 
also applies for the mandatory liability according to the Product Liability Act. 
j) 
Liability shall be excluded in instances not covered in the above provisions. 
k) 
The period of limitation for claims for defects is 12 months, calculated from the 
time of transfer of risk. 
 

   



 Reference 
 

Licence terms 9  
 

  Page 60  
 

9. Total liability a) 
Any further liability for compensation as provided for in no. 8 – regardless of the 
legal nature of the claim asserted – is excluded. 
This applies in particular in the case of claims for damages arising from default 
upon conclusion of the contract, due to other breaches of duty or due to 
material damage on account of claims in tort in accordance with section 823 
BGB (German Civil Code). 
b) 
The restriction according to (a) also applies if the customer n lieu of a claim to 
compensation for damages demands compensation of unnecessary 
expenditures in lieu of performance. 
c) 
If the liability for damages vis-a-vis Zimmer is excluded or restricted, this also 
applies with regard to the personal liability for damage of salaried employees, 
employees, members of staff, representatives and vicarious agents of Zimmer. 
 

10. Applicable law – Place 
of jurisdiction – Place 
of delivery 

a) 
This licence agreement is subject to the laws of the Federal Republic of 
Germany. 
b) 
If the customer is a merchant, the registered office of Zimmer is the place of 
jurisdiction – however, Zimmer is entitled to select the court competent for the 
customer’s domicile. 
c) 
Unless not stated otherwise in the order confirmation, the registered office of 
Zimmer is the place of fulfilment. 
 

11. Severability clause If any provisions of this licence agreement are or become ineffective, in whole 
or in part, this does not affect the efficacy of the remaining provisions. 
 

 Zimmer MedizinSysteme GmbH 
Junkersstraße 9 
89231 Neu-Ulm 
Germany 
 
Tel.: 0731/9761-0 
Fax: 0731/9761-118 
Hotline: 0731/9761-115 
Email: info@zimmer.de 
Web: www.zimmer.de 
  
© Zimmer MedizinSysteme GmbH 2012 - 2018. All rights reserved 
 

  
  

 



 Reference 
 

CE mark 9  
 

  Page 61  
 

 

 9.11. CE mark  

 

 The device bears the CE mark 

 

 
 
in accordance with the EC directive on medical devices 93/42/EEC. 
 
The device meets the essential requirements according to appendix I of this 
directive. 
 

Manufacturer  Zimmer MedizinSysteme GmbH 
Junkersstrasse 9 
89231 Neu-Ulm 
Germany 
Tel. 0731/9761-0 
Fax 0731/9761-118 
info@zimmer.de 
www.zimmer.de 



 Index 
 
 10  

 

 

 

 10. Index 

 

A 

Abbreviations ........................................................ 45 
DIA ................................................................... 45 
DP .................................................................... 46 
HR .................................................................... 45 
MAP .................................................................. 46 
PP ..................................................................... 45 
PTD .................................................................. 49 
PTE .................................................................. 48 
SYS .................................................................. 45 

Ambulatory blood pressure options ...................... 41 
Analyse examination details ................................. 26 
Answers to frequently asked questions ................ 50 
Average value ...................................................... 46 

B 

Background ............................................................ 3 
Background medical information ............................ 3 
Brief start-up instructions ........................................ 1 

C 

CE mark ............................................................... 61 
Chart 

Average values ................................................. 38 
Correlation ........................................................ 38 
Histograms ....................................................... 38 
Individual readings ............................................ 27 
Readings .......................................................... 38 

Check patient data.......................................... 19, 22 
Comments ...................................................... 33, 36 
Complete preparation ........................................... 21 
Components ......................................................... 55 
Context menu ........................................... 28, 30, 33 
Contraindications .................................................... 3 
Control events ...................................................... 24 
Copyright and trademarks .................................... 56 
Correlation ............................................................ 31 

D 

Day-night changeover .................. 20, 23, 28, 30, 41 
Define system properties ...................................... 39 
Derived variables .................................................. 45 
Description of symbols ........................................... 1 
DI. ......................................................................... 48 
DIA ....................................................................... 45 
Diastolic blood pressure ....................................... 45 
Disposal ................................................................ 56 
Diurnal index ........................................................ 48 
Double product ..................................................... 46 

DP ........................................................................ 46 

E 

Email .................................................................... 42 
Events .................................................................. 32 
Examination 

analyse ............................................................. 25 
comment ........................................................... 36 
list ..................................................................... 25 
open ................................................................. 26 
print .................................................................. 37 
save .................................................................. 36 

Examination list .................................................... 25 

F 

FAQs .................................................................... 50 
Medical devices, interfaces .............................. 50 
Other ................................................................ 53 
Patient management ........................................ 53 
Update .............................................................. 53 

Fault 
Air circulation problems .................................... 43 
Leaky or defective cuff...................................... 43 
No blood pressure measurement available ...... 43 
No communication ............................................ 44 
Not working correctly ........................................ 44 
Wrong cuff type ................................................ 43 

Frequently asked questions.................................. 50 
Functional test ........................................................ 7 

G 

General description ................................................ 4 

H 

Hardware requirements .......................................... 6 
Heart rate ............................................................. 45 
Histograms ........................................................... 30 
Hotline .................................................................. 42 
HR ........................................................................ 45 
Hypotensive pressure ........................................... 49 

I 

Indications .............................................................. 3 
Installation 

Overview ............................................................ 6 
System requirements.......................................... 6 

Intended use ........................................................... 4 

L 

Licence terms 



 Index 
 
 10  

 

 

Applicable law – Place of jurisdiction ................ 60 
Copyright law .................................................... 57 
Duration of the licence ...................................... 58 
General – Area of application ........................... 57 
Granting of a licence ......................................... 57 
Guarantee......................................................... 58 
Liability for defects ............................................ 59 
Licence agreement ........................................... 57 
Preconditions for operation ............................... 58 
Severability clause ............................................ 60 
Subject of the licence ....................................... 57 
Total liability ...................................................... 60 

Licence terms ....................................................... 57 
Licencing .............................................................. 11 
Limit overruns ....................................................... 32 
Limit shortfalls....................................................... 32 
Limits ............................................ 21, 23, 28, 30, 41 
List of abbreviations.............................................. 45 
List of accessories ................................................ 55 
List patients .......................................................... 17 
Load ..................................................................... 48 

M 

Manufacturer ........................................................ 61 
MAP ...................................................................... 46 
Mean arterial pressure .......................................... 46 
Measurement plan .................................... 20, 28, 30 
Menu group 

File ...................................................................... 8 
Help .................................................................. 11 
Options ............................................................. 10 
View .................................................................... 9 

Morning surge ...................................................... 49 
MPBetreibV .......................................................... 42 
MTC ...................................................................... 42 

N 

Navigation area .................................................... 12 

O 

Operating modes .................................................... 5 
Overview .............................................................. 26 

P 

Panel 
New .................................................................. 14 
Patient .............................................................. 13 
Patient info........................................................ 12 
Search criteria ............................................ 13, 15 
View .................................................................. 14 

Patient 
change .............................................................. 18 
enter ................................................................. 16 
open ................................................................. 17 

Patient data .......................................................... 16 
Patient list ............................................................. 17 
PD ........................................................................ 45 
Percentual time elevation ..................................... 48 
Perform new examination ..................................... 19 
Plausibility check .................................................. 18 
Practice ................................................................ 10 
PremoPort .............................................................. 4 
Prepare new measurement .................................. 19 
Prepare recorder for a new measurement ............ 19 
Print setup 

Overview .......................................................... 38 
Program menu ........................................................ 8 
PTD ...................................................................... 49 
PTE ...................................................................... 48 
Pulse pressure ..................................................... 45 

Q 

Questions or technical problems .......................... 42 

R 

Range of services ................................................... 4 
Read in new measurement in computer ............... 22 
Reference ............................................................. 42 

Abbreviations and terms ................................... 45 
Metrological control .......................................... 42 
Safety ............................................................... 42 

S 

Safety ................................................................... 42 
Scope of delivery .................................................. 55 
Screen and program structure ................................ 8 
Select examination views ..................................... 26 
Set print options ................................................... 38 
Settings .............................................. 27, 34, 35, 36 
Settings and configuration .................................... 38 
Side effects ............................................................. 3 
Start-up ................................................................... 6 
Statistical calculations .......................................... 46 
Statistics ............................................................... 28 
Support ................................................................. 42 
SYS ...................................................................... 45 
System properties 

Devices ............................................................. 39 
General ............................................................. 39 
Selecting the connected devices ...................... 39 

Systolic blood pressure ........................................ 45 

T 

Tab 
Analysis ............................................................ 14 
Averages .................................................... 29, 33 
Correlation ........................................................ 31 
Histograms ....................................................... 30 



 Index 
 
 10  

 

 

List of readings ................................................. 32 
Phases ............................................................. 35 
Summary .......................................................... 34 
Variable ............................................................ 36 

Tab 
New .................................................................. 13 
Patient .............................................................. 13 

Technical problems .............................................. 42 
Terms ................................................................... 45 
Tip ........................................................................ 39 
Toolbar ................................................................. 11 
Trademarks .......................................................... 56 
Typical sources of error ........................................ 43 

U 

User .................................................................. 8, 10 

V 

View 
Chart ................................................................. 29 
Comments ........................................................ 36 
Edit patient ....................................................... 18 
List of readings ................................................. 32 
New patient ...................................................... 16 
Overview .......................................................... 26 
Patient list ......................................................... 17 
Statistics ........................................................... 34 

 



Zimmer MedizinSysteme GmbH

Junkersstraße 9

89231 Neu-Ulm, Germany

Tel. +49 7 31. 97 61-291

Fax +49 7 31. 97 61-299

export@zimmer.de 

www.zimmer.de

EN
 1

0 
10

2 
74

0 
H

O
 0

51
8 

  I
   

Ve
rs

io
n 

3 
  I

   
S

ub
je

ct
 t

o 
ch

an
ge

s

DiagnostikSuite

Instructions for Use


